
King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>

Notice of FRAUD - MHI/HFG 'Entitlement Form'
26 messages

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 28, 2025 at 10:13 AM
To: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, mhi@multifaithhousing.ca, "Kritsch, Kelly"
<kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Dear Mathieu,  

I recently received the attached document from 100 Constellation Avenue.  You Will
notice that the Entitlement Form states that I am to provide You with a copy for My
Records.  I'm reporting five counts of fraud because I'm supposed to receive one of
these forms every year - this is the first time I have ever received one.

More alarming still, MHI and HFG are claiming to pay exactly $60. in UTILITIES which
are included in the subsidy amount the Beneficiary is Entitled to receive - same applies
to Apartment in insurance.  Apartment insurance and utilities are part of the 'House
Allowance' portion of Ontario Works and should NOT EVER be taking from the
Beneficiary's basic needs portion or they don't have sufficient wealth to eat.  

You Will notice that the Entitlement Form CLEARLY states that the subsidy amount
awarded is the cost of My rent, PLUS apartment insurance, PLUS utilities, MINUS the
$390 shelter cost from OW.

Either way, MHI is receiving an extra $60 a month for 'utilities', and they have never paid
any utilities for the Beneficiary EVER.  I believe that Kelly Kritsch from the city of Ottawa
is complicit in the grift.  Also note that the utilities portion paid is to include receipts as
attachments to prove the amounts.  There were no attachments to show how much they
are paying for 'utilities' because they are not paying any utilities, they are putting the
money in their own pocket.

Is there any One I am required to report the fraud of the City of Ottawa and Multifaith
Housing  Initiative?  Should I be reporting this to the police as well, or Will You take care
of that.

Please see attachment for evidence of the fraud.  They have already stolen $60 this
year.  Sarah Lorenz is the manager from MHI who was engaged in fraud previously,
though she insists she repaid the stolen money.  We both know that the stolen money
was only returned last week.  Now they appear to be setting their Self up for another
fraudulent scheme for the 25/26 year.

I look forward to hearing from You,



King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
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Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@bolt101a.mxthunder.net> Mon, Jul 28, 2025 at 10:14 AM
To: gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com

This is the mail system at host bolt101a.mxthunder.net.

I'm sorry to have to inform you that your message could not
be delivered to one or more recipients. It's attached below.

For further assistance, please send mail to postmaster.

If you do so, please include this problem report. You can
delete your own text from the attached returned message.

                   The mail system

<mhi@multifaithhousing.ca>: host
    multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com[52.101.190.1] said: 550
    5.4.1 Recipient address rejected: Access denied. For more information see
    https://aka.ms/EXOSmtpErrors [YT2PEPF000001CE.CANPRD01.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM
    2025-07-28T14:14:21.796Z 08DDCC35D95645B0] (in reply to RCPT TO command)

Final-Recipient: rfc822; mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
Original-Recipient: rfc822;mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
Action: failed
Status: 5.4.1
Remote-MTA: dns; multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com
Diagnostic-Code: smtp; 550 5.4.1 Recipient address rejected: Access denied. For
    more information see https://aka.ms/EXOSmtpErrors
    [YT2PEPF000001CE.CANPRD01.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM 2025-07-28T14:14:21.796Z
    08DDCC35D95645B0]

noname
4K

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 11:02 AM
To: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, mhi@multifaithhousing.ca, "Kritsch, Kelly"
<kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>

Good morning, every One!

I couldn't help but wonder what the City of Ottawa's legal counsel Will have to say about
Home For Good and Multifaith Housing Initiative' constructive fraud.  I have been telling
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the City of Ottawa via both Home for Good and Ontario Works that utilities and rental
insurance are part of the housing allowance portion the Beneficiary is Entitled to and
that it those additional expenses One incurs by obtaining housing should not affect the
'Basic Needs' portion of funds received by the Beneficiary.

My legal and lawful arguments have continually been categorically ignored, and the
landlord, MHI and HFG not only appear to have known that this was True, but were
claiming to be paying these expenses so that they can put the money in their own
pockets while the Beneficiary's pay the same portion out of their 'Basic needs' depriving
them of wealth essential for food and other essentials necessary for optimal health and
personal dignity.

This is the first time I have received an Entitlement form since the initial subsidy was
approved, and it shows that MHI and HFG are planning to steal an additional $60 every
month, claiming they are using this money to pay the Beneficiary's utilities (hydro).

Also, You Will note that there are no 'attachments' to verify the amount that MHI is
receiving for utilities, and they also lied to Me about the cost of My rent.  Last form I
received showed that rent is $1142.00, not $1132.00 as claimed in the Entitlement form,
though You are receiving $1192.00, falsely claiming that $60 of that money is paying My
utility costs.

I presume that the reason MHI and HFG do not provide receipts to any One in receipt of
subsidy is because they are doing this with every One - double booking; claiming to pay
costs that are in fact coming out of the basic needs portion of Ottawa's most
marginalized minorities dependent on corrupt state Actors for their basic subsistence
and in violation of international Law.

Does the City of Ottawa's lawyer have anything to say about this?  I'd like the $60 that
was stolen from Me for the month of June returned to Me, and I would like to see the
'attachments' the city is relying on to support this 'Entitlement Notice'.

I look forward to hearing from You, Gen!  No wonder the City of Ottawa has so many
liars posing as lawyers, the entire city seems to be working some kind of grift against
Canada's People.  These criminal clowns must keep You very busy.

If I don't hear from You, Gen, I Will be filing a complaint against Your performance bond
with the LSO and it Will not be for a penny less than the $100,000,000.00 I'm entitled to
for being a victim of the City of Ottawa's fraud for the last seven years.

Have a wonderful morning, Gen,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]



Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@bolt101b.mxthunder.net> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 11:02 AM
To: gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com

This is the mail system at host bolt101b.mxthunder.net.

I'm sorry to have to inform you that your message could not
be delivered to one or more recipients. It's attached below.

For further assistance, please send mail to postmaster.

If you do so, please include this problem report. You can
delete your own text from the attached returned message.

                   The mail system

<mhi@multifaithhousing.ca>: host
    multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com[52.101.190.2] said: 550
    5.4.1 Recipient address rejected: Access denied. For more information see
    https://aka.ms/EXOSmtpErrors [YT2PEPF000001C9.CANPRD01.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM
    2025-07-29T15:02:45.092Z 08DDCE0FBAD2DBB2] (in reply to RCPT TO command)

Final-Recipient: rfc822; mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
Original-Recipient: rfc822;mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
Action: failed
Status: 5.4.1
Remote-MTA: dns; multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com
Diagnostic-Code: smtp; 550 5.4.1 Recipient address rejected: Access denied. For
    more information see https://aka.ms/EXOSmtpErrors
    [YT2PEPF000001C9.CANPRD01.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM 2025-07-29T15:02:45.092Z
    08DDCE0FBAD2DBB2]

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
To: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, mhi@multifaithhousing.ca, "Kritsch, Kelly"
<kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: 
Bcc: 
Date: Tue, 29 Jul 2025 11:02:13 -0400
Subject: Re: Notice of FRAUD - MHI/HFG 'Entitlement Form'
Good morning, every One!

I couldn't help but wonder what the City of Ottawa's legal counsel Will have to say about
Home For Good and Multifaith Housing Initiative' constructive fraud.  I have been telling
the City of Ottawa via both Home for Good and Ontario Works that utilities and rental
insurance are part of the housing allowance portion the Beneficiary is Entitled to and
that it those additional expenses One incurs by obtaining housing should not affect the
'Basic Needs' portion of funds received by the Beneficiary.

My legal and lawful arguments have continually been categorically ignored, and the
landlord, MHI and HFG not only appear to have known that this was True, but were
claiming to be paying these expenses so that they can put the money in their own
pockets while the Beneficiary's pay the same portion out of their 'Basic needs' depriving
them of wealth essential for food and other essentials necessary for optimal health and
personal dignity.

This is the first time I have received an Entitlement form since the initial subsidy was
approved, and it shows that MHI and HFG are planning to steal an additional $60 every

http://bolt101b.mxthunder.net/
mailto:mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
http://multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com/
http://multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com/
https://aka.ms/EXOSmtpErrors
http://yt2pepf000001c9.canprd01.prod.outlook.com/
http://yt2pepf000001c9.canprd01.prod.outlook.com/
mailto:mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
mailto:rfc822%3Bmhi@multifaithhousing.ca
mailto:rfc822%3Bmhi@multifaithhousing.ca
http://multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com/
http://multifaithhousing-ca.mail.protection.outlook.com/
https://aka.ms/EXOSmtpErrors
http://yt2pepf000001c9.canprd01.prod.outlook.com/
http://yt2pepf000001c9.canprd01.prod.outlook.com/


month, claiming they are using this money to pay the Beneficiary's utilities (hydro).

Also, You Will note that there are no 'attachments' to verify the amount that MHI is
receiving for utilities, and they also lied to Me about the cost of My rent.  Last form I
received showed that rent is $1142.00, not $1132.00 as claimed in the Entitlement form,
though You are receiving $1192.00, falsely claiming that $60 of that money is paying My
utility costs.

I presume that the reason MHI and HFG do not provide receipts to any One in receipt of
subsidy is because they are doing this with every One - double booking; claiming to pay
costs that are in fact coming out of the basic needs portion of Ottawa's most
marginalized minorities dependent on corrupt state Actors for their basic subsistence
and in violation of international Law.

Does the City of Ottawa's lawyer have anything to say about this?  I'd like the $60 that
was stolen from Me for the month of June returned to Me, and I would like to see the
'attachments' the city is relying on to support this 'Entitlement Notice'.

I look forward to hearing from You, Gen!  No wonder the City of Ottawa has so many
liars posing as lawyers, the entire city seems to be working some kind of grift against
Canada's People.  These criminal clowns must keep You very busy.

If I don't hear from You, Gen, I Will be filing a complaint against Your performance bond
with the LSO and it Will not be for a penny less than the $100,000,000.00 I'm entitled to
for being a victim of the City of Ottawa's fraud for the last seven years.

Have a wonderful morning, Gen,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean

On Mon, Jul 28, 2025 at 10:13 AM King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Mathieu,  

I recently received the attached document from 100 Constellation Avenue.  You Will
notice that the Entitlement Form states that I am to provide You with a copy for My
Records.  I'm reporting five counts of fraud because I'm supposed to receive one of
these forms every year - this is the first time I have ever received one.

More alarming still, MHI and HFG are claiming to pay exactly $60. in UTILITIES which
are included in the subsidy amount the Beneficiary is Entitled to receive - same
applies to Apartment in insurance.  Apartment insurance and utilities are part of the
'House Allowance' portion of Ontario Works and should NOT EVER be taking from the
Beneficiary's basic needs portion or they don't have sufficient wealth to eat.  

mailto:gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com


You Will notice that the Entitlement Form CLEARLY states that the subsidy amount
awarded is the cost of My rent, PLUS apartment insurance, PLUS utilities, MINUS the
$390 shelter cost from OW.

Either way, MHI is receiving an extra $60 a month for 'utilities', and they have never
paid any utilities for the Beneficiary EVER.  I believe that Kelly Kritsch from the city of
Ottawa is complicit in the grift.  Also note that the utilities portion paid is to include
receipts as attachments to prove the amounts.  There were no attachments to show
how much they are paying for 'utilities' because they are not paying any utilities, they
are putting the money in their own pocket.

Is there any One I am required to report the fraud of the City of Ottawa and Multifaith
Housing  Initiative?  Should I be reporting this to the police as well, or Will You take
care of that.

Please see attachment for evidence of the fraud.  They have already stolen $60 this
year.  Sarah Lorenz is the manager from MHI who was engaged in fraud previously,
though she insists she repaid the stolen money.  We both know that the stolen money
was only returned last week.  Now they appear to be setting their Self up for another
fraudulent scheme for the 25/26 year.

I look forward to hearing from You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 11:49 AM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, "mhi@multifaithhousing.ca" <mhi@multifaithhousing.ca>,
"Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Hello, 

I confirm receipt of your email and can review your HFG housing benefit calculation with staff.  Kelly is
currently away and so I can either wait for her return, or work with her cover off if you would like me to
follow up as soon as possible. 

Please let me know your preference.  If you would like me to review the documents you mention, please
include them since there were no attachements to the email you sent to me.   

Regards, 

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
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CAUTION: This email originated from an External Sender. Please do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the source.

ATTENTION : Ce courriel provient d’un expéditeur externe. Ne cliquez sur aucun lien et n’ouvrez pas de
pièce jointe, excepté si vous connaissez l’expéditeur.

Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to
privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of action in reliance on, or other use of the information
in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou
reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu
est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par
courriel, puis supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous
remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Public / Ville d'Ottawa - classé public

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2025 11:02 AM
To: Regimbald, Mathieu <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>; mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
<mhi@multifaithhousing.ca>; Kritsch, Kelly <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>; Langlais, Geneviève
<Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Subject: Re: Notice of FRAUD - MHI/HFG 'Entitlement Form'
 

[Quoted text hidden]
'

This e-mail originates from the City of Ottawa e-mail system. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the
information it contains by other than the intended recipient(s) is unauthorized. Thank you.

Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou
reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu est
interdite. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.

'

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 12:16 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, "mhi@multifaithhousing.ca" <mhi@multifaithhousing.ca>,
"Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

Thank You for confirming receipt, I but I perceive Your email to be additional
gaslighting.  This is clear and obvious fraud on its face!  This is not an accident.  They
are completely fudging numbers so that they can pocket money they are claiming to pay
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that the Beneficiary is paying from the basic needs allowance.  This has been ongoing
every year I've received a receipt, I've found MHI to be in possession of more funds
than they were authorized (by Me in a meeting at Ontario Works) to receive.  The form
clearly states that apartment insurance and utilities are included in the subsidy the
Beneficiary is Entitled to.  I have a lot more 'utilities' than just hydro.  You are going to
pay ALL My utilities - phone, hydro and internet.

Now...  MHI must have a copy of these documents as well, I want to see the 'receipts'
they provided to support this application for Entitlement.  I also Wish to see these
People criminally charged because this not a civil offence, these acts are criminal. 
Theft of public money and there is no Way that they are claiming $60 more than what
they actually pay 'by mistake'.

Every single person receiving a subsidy from the City should receive an 'Entitlement
Form' like the one I received this year, every year.  No One else in My community has
EVER received any kind of receipt to show what MHI is taking for rent, and they gaslight
and ignore requests for receipts while they are stealing from the public Trust.

I want these People criminally charged and a full forensic audit done on every subsidy
approved by the City for MHI because I believe they are inflating the amounts they are
entitled to receive for everyone!

I have included a photograph of the form I received and forwarded My emails to Ontario
Works to You so that You can see how I'm responding to their fraud.

I'd like to see the 'attachments' they are relying on for the $60 utilities, and yes, I would
prefer You take care of this as soon as possible, so dealing with Kelly's 'cover over' is
sufficient so long as she can produce the required documents.

Blessings, and thank You kindly for Your prompt reply,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]
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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 12:52 PM
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=799f136f92&view=att&th=19856f8d2a5ddbaa&attid=0.1&disp=inline&realattid=f_mdoqkq8y0&safe=1&zw


To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>

*Dear Genevieve,

I forgot to include the email reporting the fraud to the Beneficiary's case worker, Mathieu
Regimbald, please find a copy of the email to him attached.

Thank You, and have a great afternoon,
[Quoted text hidden]

Forward to Genevieve - Notice of FRAUD - MHI_HFG 'Entitlement Form'.pdf
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Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 1:03 PM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Hello, 

Thank you for sending the Entitlement Notice and the email you sent to Mathieu at OW.  

I would like to review your OW statement.  This would help me understand all the benefits that are being
paid towards your unit.  Do you have a copy that you can send to me or do you provide consent for Mathieu
to send it to me? 

I will start reviewing your HFG benefit with housing staff as soon as possible. 

I removed the MHI email address since it seems to have bounced back in my emails.  

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to
privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of action in reliance on, or other use of the information
in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou
reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu
est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par
courriel, puis supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous
remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Public / Ville d'Ottawa - classé public
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From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2025 12:16 PM
To: Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: Regimbald, Mathieu <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>; mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
<mhi@multifaithhousing.ca>; Kritsch, Kelly <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>
[Quoted text hidden]
 
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 2:16 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

I have included Mathieu Regimbald on this email for Your convenience and so that he
knows I consent to You reviewing any of the funds I've received from OW.  There was a
payment made for money MHI stole last year in the amount of 1018.00.  You Will notice
(when You review the payments and deductions from OW) that the Beneficiary has
been paying exactly $60.00 for hydro utilities deducted from the basic needs portion of
his check.  I requested a stop to those payments and Mathieu has confirmed the
automated payments have been stopped for this coming month.  

Frankly speaking, I do believe that Home for Good have been using the consent I have
provided to them to communicate with OW or any other government agency relevant to
securing the Entitlement eligibilty to obtain the very same records You are as King of Me
for now so that they can be claiming to pay those amounts in fraud.  I believe HFG and
MHI know the Beneficiary has been paying $60.00 month in utilities and used that
information to support the subsidy (in fraud).

I would take a photo of My most recent stub but My phone isn't very clear so it is best
that You request copies of any documents necessary from Mathieu and I hereby Give
You My consent to do so.

Thank You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean

[Quoted text hidden]

Regimbald, Mathieu <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 4:16 PM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>, "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Good afternoon everyone,

 

mailto:gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com
mailto:Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca
mailto:mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca
mailto:mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
mailto:mhi@multifaithhousing.ca
mailto:kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca


Apologies for the delay on my reply. I am happy to make myself available to provide information regarding
the Ontario works portion. Please feel free to reach out with any specific questions.

 

Regards,

 

 

Mathieu Regimbald

Case Worker/Chargée de cas

Employment and Social Services/Services sociaux et emploi

City of Ottawa/Ville D'Ottawa

370 Catherine St

Ottawa, ON K1R 5T5

Mail Code/Code de Courriel 243

Tel. 613-580-2424 ext. 24509 mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca

 

 

 

Classified as City of Ottawa - Internal / Ville d'Ottawa - classé interne
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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 10:02 PM
To: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Dear Mathieu,

Thank You very much for Your cooperation and confirming receipt of My emails.  Have a
wonderful day.

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 29, 2025 at 10:15 PM
To: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Attention Genevieve and Mathieu,

https://www.google.com/maps/search/370+Catherine+St+%0D%0A+Ottawa,+ON+K1R+5T5?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/370+Catherine+St+%0D%0A+Ottawa,+ON+K1R+5T5?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca


I just received the e-bill from Ottawa Hydro for the Beneficiary.  Please find a copy of the
most recent bill showing the automated payment from Ontario Works for $60.00 (You
Will also notice there is a substantial surplus of overpayments and a credit of over
$350.00, hence why I requested for the automated payments to stop).

Thanks again,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

Ottawa Hydro Bill - July 2025 - Beneficiary Sean von Dehn.pdf
168K

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Thu, Jul 31, 2025 at 9:46 AM
To: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Good morning,

Just following up with You on this.  Did any One manage to obtain a copy of the
supporting documents that were submitted with the application?  I would like to receive
a copy as soon as You do, please.

Thank You kindly, I look forward to hearing from You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Aug 5, 2025 at 11:56 AM
To: "Regimbald, Mathieu" <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>, "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>

Good morning, every One, 

Is it fair for Me to presume that Kelly Kritsch Will be back by now and there should be
no reason for any further delay with respect to the supporting documents Kelly was
relying on for the application to the Housing Authority for subsidy?

Or is Home for Good in the business of obstruction of justice as well?  I require a copy
of the documents supporting HFG's application for subsidy and I see no reason why
You Will not have been able to track them down yet.

I am trying very hard to be patient.  I emailed You about this last Thursday, We know
there has been more fraud because MHI is not taking the $390. shelter allowance from

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=799f136f92&view=att&th=198591d101385772&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_mdpbzlzs0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=799f136f92&view=att&th=198591d101385772&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_mdpbzlzs0&safe=1&zw


OW as they have claimed in their application for subsidy.  So where is that money
going?

Furthermore, the Beneficiary is entitled to have every penny he has paid for utilities
from his basic needs returned to him with interest (sufficient to offset the continually
depreciating value of the dollar as a result of Canada's incompetence managing the
national, provincial, and municipal budgets).  

If You are not going to concede that is True and correct and provide a forensic
accounting of what is owed to the Beneficiary, I am officially requesting an internal
review, and when Your internal review finds no wrondoing has been done (as they
always do regardless how criminal the conduct of the Administrator might be), I Will
make another application to the SBT and when they collude with You again, I Will
appeal to the Divisional Court.  It's a long enough process, so I'd appreciate if You can
just tell Me how You Wish to Play this game frankly from the start.

You going to dodge My emails and refuse to provide Me with the documents I am
entitled to receive, or can I expect to hear back from the City's lawyer in reasonable
time?

Genevieve - respectfully, I am tired of watching You defend the criminal acts of Your
client and helping them to avoid accountability for their wrongdoings in violation of
principles integral to justice and Your oath as an officer of the Court and member of the
Law Society of Canada.

You Wish to make right on Your wrongdoing, or You Wish to double down and pretend
this isn't happening, and that Your clients are not engaged in criminal conduct with
intent?

I look forward to hearing from You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Tue, Aug 5, 2025 at 1:25 PM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Good afternoon, 

I am working with staff on obtaining the line-by-line payments made by both HFG and OW towards your
shelter costs.  Natalie will be providing the HFG information in Kelly's absence. 

We will send the information along to you once it is ready. 



Regards, 

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to
privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of action in reliance on, or other use of the information
in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou
reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu
est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par
courriel, puis supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous
remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Internal / Ville d'Ottawa - classé interne

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2025 11:56 AM
To: Regimbald, Mathieu <mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
Cc: Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>; Kritsch, Kelly <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>
[Quoted text hidden]
 
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Tue, Aug 5, 2025 at 1:38 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

Thank You for Your reply, I appreciate You keeping the lines of communication open. 
However, what You are preparing for Me is fabulous and Will be much appreciated
additional information, but it is not what I am as King You for, and what I am as King of
You for should not take more than five minutes to produce once You have a contact
responsible for sending the Entitlement Form to the Housing Authority.

There is FRAUD in the application to the Housing Authority that relies specifically on
'supporting documents' that were 'attached' to support the application.  I don't anticipate
it is more than one document, supporting what they are alleging to pay for the
Beneficiary's utilities ($60/month).

https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca
mailto:gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com
mailto:mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca
mailto:Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca
mailto:kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca


The form also clearly states that the Beneficiary is Entitled to utilities and rental
insurance as part of the housing allowance the Beneficiary is Entitled to receive. 
Ontario Works should be paying $60. toward the Beneficiary's hydro every month
because that is what they are claiming to do.

I want a copy of the form that they used to support this application that was supposed to
be provided to Me in the first place by HFG when they sent this form.  Surely THEY
have a copy of what they provided to the Housing Authority, and what I received is only
part of the story.  Obstruction of justice and also fraud by Way of omission.

When can I expect to receive that document, Genevieve?

Thank You kindly, I look forward to hearing from You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 7, 2025 at 9:37 AM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Dear Geneviève,

I've been very clear about which form it is I am as King of You for.  I am also being very
clear about the fact that Ontario Works owes back pay for every single payment for
utilities that was taken from the Beneficiary's 'basic needs' portion of his Ontario Works
Benefits.

The 'formula' for calculating subsidy the Beneficiary is Entitled to receive from
the Housing Authority is as follows"

Actual Shelter Cost + Utilities + Insurance - Social Assistance Shelter Allowance
=$1132.00 + $0.00 + $0.00 - $390.00 = $742.00 (not $802.00 as claimed)

I don't know how long HFG and MHI have been fudging numbers to steal extra money
from the Beneficiary's Trust, We only know that they are claiming to pay $60.00 more
than what they actually require for the coming year and the last two months so far.  The
Beneficiary is entitled to have those funds for hydro returned to him with
interest sufficient to offset the depreciating value of the dollar.

We also know that the utilities have been paid entirely out of the 'basic needs' portion of
the Beneficiary's Ontario Works Benefits for the last five or six years - somewhere
between $600/annum and $720/annum depending on the year.  This was despite his
protests to Orsolya Vancsody, advising her that utilities and apartment insurance are
part of the housing cost and should not come out of the basic needs portion of the



Beneficiary's check because then they won't have sufficient wealth to provide for their
basic needs (which do not include insurance or utilities) in violation of their inherent
rights.

Not only was I correct in My assertions to Ontario Works and Home for Good, it appears
You have known this very well and were taking advantage of the Beneficiary by claiming
to pay those amounts Yourself while putting the money in Your own pockets, and at the
Beneficiary's expense.

The landlord has not provided a single receipt for rent upon request in violation of the
Residential Tenancies Act and it appears they have been concealing receipts to protect
their fraud.

Is any One going to be charged criminally? Or are state actors breaching the public
trust with malicious intent immune from criminal prosecution?

I believe You are stalling, Genevieve.  I don't believe for one second that You don't
already have a copy of the supporting documents provided with this form to the Housing
Authority unless You are conceding that HFG and MHI are guilty of more destruction of
evidence and documents necessary for litigation which is just another criminal Act.

Where is the form that HFG submit to support their application for subsidy?  They are
required to maintain a copy of the documents they provide for subsidy for a minimum of
seven years.  It should not take more than five minutes for You to request these
documents from Kelly the Criminal Kritsch's understudy and she Will either produce
them for You, or she Will be obstructing Justice and a criminal investigation.

Mathieu, I am also as King for an internal review to have all payments made to Ottawa
Hydro from the Beneficiary's 'basic needs' portion returned to him with interest as soon
as possible if You are not already in the process of making that happen.  If You are in
the process of returning those funds, please provide Me with an ETA.

Finally, the payments to Ottawa Hyrdo MUST continue at the rate of $60 per month as
claimed by Housing Services.  They are receiving those funds and claiming to pay
those funds, so they Will do as they are telling the Housing Authority they are doing or
You are further aggravating the harm by supporting their fraud.

I need some answers please.  When can the beneficiary expect to have the payments
for utilities returned to him, and when can I expect to receive a copy of the form that
was provided to the Housing Authority to support the payment of utilities?

The request for an internal review is to have the utilities that were stolen from the
Beneficiary's basic needs portion returned to him with interest because that's what the
Beneficiary believes he is Entitled to.

Thank You, please don't keep Me waiting, it's been over a week already.
[Quoted text hidden]
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Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Fri, Aug 8, 2025 at 11:53 AM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Good morning, 

I realize you want this to be addressed and resolved quickly, but please understand that staff have a number
of matters and they will provide the information as soon as possible.  

Regards, 

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to
privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of action in reliance on, or other use of the information
in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou
reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu
est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par
courriel, puis supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous
remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Internal / Ville d'Ottawa - classé interne

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2025 9:37 AM
To: Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: Kritsch, Kelly <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>; Bisson, Natalie <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>; Regimbald, Mathieu
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>
[Quoted text hidden]
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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Fri, Aug 8, 2025 at 1:48 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Dear Genevieve,

https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca
mailto:gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com
mailto:Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca
mailto:kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca
mailto:natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca
mailto:mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca


I included You on this Matter because I expect HFG and MHI to 'gaslight' - fail to
respond to My emails altogether, or respond without addressing any of the Issues. 
What I am as King of You for, is a copy of whatever MHI provided to the Housing
Authority.  This should not take days or weeks to produce because Your client (HFG) is
required by law to maintain accurate records of the applications they are making to the
Housing Authority for subsidy.  I Wish to see the form they used to support their
fraudulent claim that they are paying $60 in utilities.  I also very frankly believe that it
was You who told Ontario Works to short the shelter allowance portion of Benefits to
offset the funds Your client is fraudulently claiming to pay.  But as a result of all the
confusion and tampering with documents, it appears as though the landlord was
shorted $2. rent for the month of August because it should have been $304.00 and
$356.00 if You were hoping to offset the amount the landlord was planning to steal.

It also appears as though You are hoping to cover over their fraud by simply reducing
the amount that Ontario Works is paying to offset the fraud.  That is not acceptable. I
have been telling Ontario Works, HFG, Orsolya Vancsody and every One else at
Ontario Works that Housing costs include utilities and rental insurance.  That has now
been proven true by Way demonstrable causality.

For four years, Your client and MHI failed to provide Me with a copy of the Entitlement
Form, presumably hoping I would never discover their fraud or have proof that what I
had been asserting is True, despite the fact that this is clearly articulated in the
description of what 'basic needs' and 'shelter allowance' are according to the Ontario
Works Act.  Rental insurance and utilities are not to be paid from the basic needs
portion of a Beneficiary's check, they are part of the shelter allowance and additional
expenses that come with being housed.  Being housed should not cause additional
economic harm to the Beneficiary or his ability to provide for his basic needs, as that
would be 'Contra Bonus Mores' and defeating the purpose.

You have all been given My consent to communicate between You to ensure that the
Housing Subsidy is never again revoked, and You have used My consent to obtain
information that You have used to Your advantage at the expense of the Beneficiary.

There is no reasonable or logical explanation as to why You can't provide Me with a
copy of the form HFG provided with the application for Entitlement provided to the
Housing Authority unless You are stalling with intent to obstruct Justice.  The only other
reasonable explanation, is that Your client destroyed the evidence which is also a
criminal offence and obstruction of Justice.

I Trust You Will provide Me with a more reasonable reply by the end of the day.  At
some point, don't You have to concede that Your clients are just a criminal cabal and
maybe now might be a Good time to negotiate a resolution?  I have offered to waive all
criminal charges provided these People are held accountable for their crimes. 
Considering the jail time Your clients are looking at presuming they are not above the
Law and subject to whatever any other People in Canada would be under Canada's
Criminal Code, I think My offer is very generous.



I look forward to hearing from You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Sat, Aug 9, 2025 at 9:48 AM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Good morning, Genevieve,

This is ridiculous.  Are You confused about what document I'm as King of You for, or are
You playing dumb in hopes that You won't have to produce it, attempting to obstruct
justice?  Where is the form that MHI and HFG submit with their Entitlement application? 
Are You going to produce it, or continue lying to Me about it and attempting to distract
Me by giving Me something else instead?  Where is the document to support the
Entitlement form?  The Beneficiary was supposed to receive a copy of the entire
application, not just the front page.  He was supposed to receive one of these for every
year he's received the subsidy.  Where are the last four years previous to this one - I'd
like to see them, too.

Again, unless Your client is destroying evidence necessary for litigation which is a whole
OTHER criminal offense, this should not take You more than a few minutes to produce.
You've kept Me waiting almost two weeks now.  Can I at least see what progress You
have made because I believe You are stalling.

Blessings,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Mon, Aug 11, 2025 at 10:36 AM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Dear Genevieve,

I don't believe You are acting in Honour.  Lili Mukalay has reduced the shelter allowance
of OW Benefits the Beneficiary is entitled to receive from the province to offset the
additional $60.00 the landlord was hoping to pocket by claiming they are using those
funds to pay the Beneficiary's hydro utilities.  The Entitlement Notice clearly states that
the Beneficiary is Entitled to claim utilities and rental insurance as part of the subsidy so



long as the total subsidy does not exceed 80% market value rent, and those amount
have already been approved for the 2025-2026 period but You are not doing with those
funds what You are claiming to do with them.

The only way to correct this wrongdoing is to make sure that the Benefits that were
approved are used for the purposes claimed in the application for subsidy.  If You are
NOT going to immediately start paying $60.00 in utilities including backpay for the last
six years the Beneficiary was entitled to same, You are effectively aiding and abetting
fraud and helping to cover over the fraud with more fraud and theft of public money -
this time from the Province.

The subsidy is not provided by the City because Ontario Works pays out too much in
shelter costs to Beneficiary's of Ontario Works, the subsidy is provided because the City
of Ottawa recognized the shelter portion of OW is not sufficient to secure an apartment
in the City of Ottawa.  They don't provide shelter subsidy so that You can reduce the
amount the province is legally obliged to pay - that is just more fraud.

The Entitlement form says the Beneficiary is receiving $390.00 from Ontario Works. If
that's not happening, then Ontario Works is engaged in fraud because that's what they
have told the Housing Authority they are paying to approve the subsidy.

I have filed a complaint with the city of Ottawa and I am convinced You are all just
criminals taking advantage of Canada's most marginalized minorities.

You are either colluding to cover over the fraud, or stalling for time.  Where is the
supporting documents that MHI and HFG used to support this application for subsidy?

Blessings, I look forward to hearing from You,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 13, 2025 at 9:55 AM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Good morning, Genevieve,

I am anxiously awaiting Your reply.  Where is the supporting documents HFG provided
to the Housing Authority to secure the subsidy for the Beneficiary?  

Either Your client destroyed the document to obstruct justice, or they are withholding the
document to obstruct justice.  I need to know which of the two it is.  Obstruction of
evidence is a criminal offense.



They provided supporting documents to support their claim for the Beneficiary's subsidy,
where are they?  It does not take two weeks to produce a document Your client is
legally and lawfully required to maintain a Record of.

I look forward to hearing from You before 5:00 today. If I don't, I Will presume You are
colluding with Your criminal clients to obstruct Justice and delay the Beneficiary's
remedy for Your client's egregious breach of Trust and criminal wrongdoing.

If You do not get back to Me by 5:00 PM today, I Will be filing a complaint against You
with the LSO for Your contempt and determination to support the criminal conduct of
Your clients.

Blessings,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Wed, Aug 13, 2025 at 2:52 PM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Hello, 

Staff will get back to you as soon as possible.  

Regards, 

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to
privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of action in reliance on, or other use of the information
in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou
reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu
est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par
courriel, puis supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous
remercie de votre collaboration.

https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca


Classified as City of Ottawa - Internal / Ville d'Ottawa - classé interne

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 9:55 AM
[Quoted text hidden]
 
[Quoted text hidden]

King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 13, 2025 at 2:55 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>

Dear Genevieve,

Not acceptable, this is just more gaslighting and stalling.  They are REQUIRED to retain
a copy of what they sent to the Housing Authority and are REFUSING to produce their
copy?  Unacceptable, gaslighting and criminal contempt.

You don't get Me that form by 5:00, I am reporting You to the LSO.  Final Notice, no
exceptions.

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]

Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca> Wed, Aug 13, 2025 at 3:51 PM
To: "King Sean, House von Dehn" <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, "Cooke, Jason" <jason.cooke@ottawa.ca>

Hello, 

Recognizing that I do not have oversight of staff's workload, your request has been escalated to the Program
Manager that oversees the team administering Home For Good housing allowances.  His name is Jason
Cooke and he is cc'd to this email. 

It is my understanding that staff are prioritizing your request and anticipate providing you with the
information by the end of the week.  

Regards, 

Geneviève Langlais
Legal Counsel - Conseillère juridique
Office of the City Solicitor – Bureau de l'avocat général de la Ville
City of Ottawa – Ville d’Ottawa
110 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor
Ottawa K1P 1J1 (mail code 01-83)
tel. (613) 580-2424, ext. 22408
fax. (613) 560-1383
genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca

mailto:gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Ottawa+%E2%80%93+Ville+d%E2%80%99Ottawa+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+110+Laurier+Avenue+West,+3rd+floor?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:genevieve.langlais@ottawa.ca


CITY OF OTTAWA
This message is intended for the addressees only. It may contain confidential or privileged information. No rights to
privilege have been waived. Any copying, retransmittal, taking of action in reliance on, or other use of the information
in this communication by persons other than the addressees is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please reply to the sender by e-mail and delete or destroy all copies of this message. Thank you.
Le présent courriel a été expédié par le système de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution, utilisation ou
reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que son destinataire prévu
est interdite. Si vous avez reçu le message par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser par téléphone (au numéro précité) ou par
courriel, puis supprimer sans délai la version originale de la communication ainsi que toutes ses copies. Je vous
remercie de votre collaboration.

Classified as City of Ottawa - Public / Ville d'Ottawa - classé public

From: King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 2:55 PM
To: Langlais, Geneviève <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
[Quoted text hidden]
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King Sean, House von Dehn <gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 13, 2025 at 5:49 PM
To: "Langlais, Geneviève" <Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca>
Cc: "Kritsch, Kelly" <kelly.kritsch@ottawa.ca>, "Bisson, Natalie" <natalie.bisson@ottawa.ca>, "Regimbald, Mathieu"
<mathieu.regimbald@ottawa.ca>, "Cooke, Jason" <jason.cooke@ottawa.ca>

Hi Jason,

So apparently Your inability to locate MHI's copy of the form they provided to support
their application for subsidy is the entire reason it is taking Genevieve weeks to get
back to Me?  Did You lose the document, are You unclear about what document I am as
King of You for, or what exactly is the delay?  Would You be so kind as to let Me know
why it's going to take You two more days to locate a document You are legally required
to maintain accurate records of?

I'm expecting a reply first thing tomorrow morning.  If I don't get one, I am going to
presume You are stalling for time because You have either spoliated the documents or
do not Wish to produce them because it Will expose Your fraud.  Failing to produce the
document is also fraud by Way of omission.

You Will be held liable in Your personal, private capacity if I do not receive the
supporting documents tomorrow.  I am also requesting before the end of this week for a
copy of the Entitlement form for the last four years previous to this year, as the
Beneficiary is Entitled to receive a copy of this form every year, and this is the first time
You have provided one and it is an incomplete document.

I have advised Genevieve that I would report her to the law society of Ontario if she
does not produce the documents in reasonable time and she's advised Me that she has
'escalated' this Matter to You.  That leads Me to believe that Genevieve IS trying to
acquire a copy of the document I am as King for and You are refusing to produce it for
her (obstructing Justice).  This is why You Will be held accountable in Your personal,

mailto:gnosticwisdom37@gmail.com
mailto:Genevieve.Langlais@ottawa.ca


private capacity for aiding and abetting landlord fraud, theft of public money and failing
to maintain correct and accurate records.

Consider Your Self served in a Common Law Jurisdiction.

Blessings,

King Sean, House von Dehn,
Hand of Stephen,
The Kingdom of Heaven Found a Sean
[Quoted text hidden]


